

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC and STEVE WYNN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH CESARZ and QUY NGOC TANG, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

LEON GREENBERG  
2965 South Jones Boulevard  
#E-4  
Las Vegas, NV 89146  
(702) 383-6085

MARK R. THIERMAN  
JOSHUA D. BUCK  
THIERMAN BUCK LLP  
7287 Lakeside Drive  
Reno, NV 89511  
(775) 284-1500

JAMES P. KEMP  
KEMP & KEMP,  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
7435 W. Azure Drive  
Suite 110  
Las Vegas, NV 89130  
(702) 258-1183

ROBIN POTTER  
111 E. Wacker Drive  
Suite 2600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-1800

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@uw.edu

*Counsel for Respondents*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument .....	1
I. Certiorari Should Be Denied in <i>Wynn Las Vegas v. Cesarz</i> .....	1
A. The Limited Conflict Between the Ninth and Tenth Circuits Is No Longer Important .....	1
B. Summary Reversal Is Not Warranted....	2
II. <i>National Restaurant Association v. Department of Labor</i> Is Moot .....	7
III. This Court Should Not Grant, Vacate and Remand Either <i>Wynn Las Vegas v. Cesarz</i> or <i>National Restaurant Association v. Department of Labor</i> .....	9
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alison v. Dolich</i> , No. 3:14-cv-2005-AC, 2017 WL 7052909 (D.Or. June 21, 2017).....	2
<i>Allison v. Dolich</i> , Case No. 14CV07294 (Circuit Ct. Multnomah County).....	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	4
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	4
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999) .....	3
<i>National Restaurant Association v. Department of Labor</i> , No. 16-920 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paraky v. The Brigantine, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00352-GPC-AGS (S.D.Cal.).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	4
<i>Tang v. Wynn Las Vegas</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00891-PAG-GWF (D.Nev.).....	1
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.8 .....	1
STATUTE	
29 U.S.C. § 203(m)(2)(B) .....	1, 2, 8
